(6)	 the total number of Shares entitling the Independent Shareholders to attend and vote on
the ordinary resolution to approve the YFHL Subscription, each of the Other Investors’
Subscriptions and the Whitewash Waiver was 205,693,261 Shares; and

(7)	 apart from aforesaid, there was no Share entitling any Shareholder to attend and abstain from
voting in favour of any resolution at the EGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing Rules and
no Shareholder was required to abstain from voting at the EGM under the Listing Rules and the
Takeovers Code.

— 4 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately following Closing (assuming there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company other than the issue of the Subscription Shares between the date of this
announcement and Closing):

Existing Shareholders
Name of
Subscribers

Existing
number of

issued Shares

As a %
of existing

share capital
of the

Company

Number
of new

Subscription
Shares

As a %
of existing

issued
number

of Shares

Enlarged
issued

number
of Shares

on Closing

As a %
of enlarged

issued
number

of Shares

Gainhigh Holdings Limited — 229,180,726 50.17% — — 229,180,726 9.55%

Mr. Brett McGonegal — 10,410,914 2.28% — — 10,410,914 0.43%

— Concert Group — — 1,342,976,000 294.00% 1,342,976,000 55.97%

Subtotal: 239,591,640 52.45% 1,342,976,000 294.00% 1,582,567,640 65.95%

Public

— Gentle Bright — — 167,872,000 36.75% 167,872,000 7.00%

— Violet Passion — — 167,872,000 36.75% 167,872,000 7.00%

— Harbour Yields — — 155,882,000 34.12% 155,882,000 6.50%

— Chosen Global — — 107,918,000 23.62% 107,918,000 4.50%
Shaw David Elliot — 31,584,000 6.91% — — 31,584,000 1.31%

Other public Shareholders — 185,640,754 40.64% — — 185,640,754 7.74%

Total: 456,816,394 100% 1,942,520,000 425.24% 2,399,336,394 100%

The Subscriptions are subject to the fulfilment or waiver (as the case may be) of the conditions
precedent to the Subscription Agreements. Shareholders and investors are reminded to exercise
caution when dealing in the Shares, and are recommended to consult their professional advisers
if they are in any doubt about their position and as to actions that they should take. A further
announcement will be made by the Company in respect of the Closing as and when appropriate.

— 5 —

GRANT OF THE WHITEWASH WAIVER

Pursuant to a letter issued by the SFC on 31 August 2015, the Executive granted the Whitewash